Agenda - Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: 27 September 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 08.50 0300 200 6565

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (08.50 - 09.00)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence

session 7

(09.00 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 20)
Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children

Martin Swain, Deputy Director, Community Safety, Welsh Government

Emma Williams, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government

Neil Hemington, Head of Planning, Welsh Government

Paper(s) to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure in relation
to Communities First - lessons |earnt

(Pages 21 - 22)
Correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language
in relation to Communities First — lessons learnt

(Pages 23 - 42)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair of the Children,
Young People and Education Committee in relation to Communities First -
lessons learnt

(Pages 43 - 45)
Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children from the Chair
of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to
Communities First - lessons learnt

(Pages 46 - 49)
Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of the Children,
Young People and Education Committee in relation to the LCM on the
Financial Guidance and Claims Bill

(Pages 50 - 51)
Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children from the Chair
of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to the
LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill

(Pages 52 - 53)
Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to
the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill

(Pages 54 - 55)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to
the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill

(Pages 56 - 57)
Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd in relation to the
Implementation of the Wales Act 2017

(Page 58)

3.10 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair

of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in relation to the
Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill
(Pages 59 - 62)



3.11 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair
of the Finance Committee in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and
Associated Rights (Wales) Bill

(Page 63)

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

Break (10.30 - 10.45)

5 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: discussion of

evidence received under item 2
(10.45 -11.15)

6 Consideration of approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government

budget 2018-19
(11.15-11.30)

7 Consideration of the draft report on the LCM on the Financial

Guidance and Claims Bill
(11.30 - 11.45) (Pages 64 - 65)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-26-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Equalities, Local government and Communities Committee
inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks

Written Evidence of the Cabinet Secretaries for Communities and
Children and the Environment and Rural Affairs

This evidence paper sets out some of the key developments, actions and
considerations since the appalling tragedy at Grenfell Tower.

1 Identification, Engagement and Guidance

The scale, emerging complexity and fluid nature of
[...]
l for
Wales (HEFCW) to gather information to help enable the identification of all
high-rise residential accommodation occupied by students. However,
universities are not always made aware of students’ term-time addresses, nor
advised of changes of address. Consequently, comprehensive identification
of all high-rise ‘student accommodation’ or accommodation used by students
across sectors is complex. Universities have already provided information on
buildings within their ownership, or subject to contractual arrangements, and
have assisted where possible in identifying private sector high-rise
accommodation.

Where institutions own residential buildings, or have a contractual relationship
with external providers, they have been asked to review these; particularly
high-rise buildings with ACM cladding. No such buildings have been
identified. Regarding private sector providers, HEFCW has also asked
institutions to identify any known high-rise accommodation used by their
students (so owners or managing agents can be identified and contacted, and
details established of the external envelope of their buildings). Owners or
agents are being provided with access to the same screening tests, full
system test results, advice and guidance as social housing landlords.

Pack Page 13



HEFCW continues to monitor guidance and information as it becomes
available and is keeping institutions and the Welsh Government updated.

Supporting Landlords

Following initial testing by the BRE and subsequent large-scale tests carried
out by them, the Welsh Government has worked closely with landlords, in
both the social and private sectors. Following the conclusion and reporting of
BRE large-scale testing, guidance relating to the seven tests has been
produced by the DCLG.

This complements Local Government Association guidance produced for the
social housing sector on fire safety in purpose-built high-rise residential tower
blocks. We will continue our engagement with landlords across sectors
[...]
 Financial
Guidance and Claims Bill

You will be aware that on 11 July 2017, the Business Committee referred the
Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill to the
Children, Young People and Education Committee for consideration. As elements
of the LCM fall within the Equality, Local Government and Communities

Committee’s remit, the LCM was considered at the Committee’s meeting on 19

July.

During its consideration of the LCM the Committee agreed to write to you to seek
clarification on why the UK Government believes that legislation on this matter is
needed. The Committee also wishes to seek clarification on the extent to which
the provisions identified in the LCM under Education and Training; Social Welfare;
and Economic development are within the Assembly’s legislative competence.

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
SeneddCymunedau@cynulliad.cym QS%:E Communities@assemblywales
www.cynu|Iiad.cymru/SeneddCymuEe@agk a -assemblywales/SeneddCommunities
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565




| would be grateful if you could respond by Monday 11 September 2017.

Yours sincerely
e

John Griffiths AM
Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 55



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

Age'jatgé(asrlgzé_ Acggg o raper g’?ﬁé f;

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gymunedau a Phlant -
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - JQ

Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/CS/0483/17 Welsh Government

John Griffiths AM
Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

23 August 2017

Dear John

Thank you for your letter of 28 July regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM)
on the UK Government’s Financial Guidance and Claims Bill (‘the Bill’).

The UK Government has stated that legislation on this matter is nee
[...]
 that | am content for the
Principal Appointed Day (PAD) to be the 1 April 2018. | have instructed my officials
to proceed on that basis. They will of course work closely with your officials to ensure
a smooth transition to the new devolution settliement.

| am copying this letter to the First Minister and have written to him in similar terms.

\An

1i P~

? E
J |
YU

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwiadol Cymru

Pack Page 58



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

ELGC(5)-26-17 Papur 11 / Paper 11 gend@?ﬁf 10
Carl Sargeant AC/AM

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gymunedau a Phlant .
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children J}

Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA - L/CS/0496/17 Welsh Government

Huw Irranca-Davies AM
Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

i?/ﬁ\September 2017

Dear Huw
ABOLITION OF THE RIGHT TO BUY AND ASSOCIATED RIGHTS (WALES) BILL

[ would like to thank you and your colleagues on the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee, for your consideration of the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights
(Wales) Bill during Stage 1 scrutiny.

I have considered carefully the recommendations contained in the Committee’s report and
my response to each one is set out below:

Recommendation 1. We recommend that the Cabinet Secretary should fully explain
during the Stage 1 debate his reasons for introducing a Bill that amends existing UK
legislation rather than one that is consolidated and free-standing.

As | explained during the debate on 18 July, the Bill abolishes the right to buy, which was
established in England and Wales by legislation dating back to 1985. In order to do this, it
has to amend existing England and Wales legislation so far as it applies to Wales.

To combine these necessary amendments with freestanding, independent provision, in the
Bill, would require very extensive re-s
[...]
 in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.




Ag en d a Ite m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence session 7
	ELGC(5)-26-17 Paper 1

	3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure in relation to Communities First - lessons learnt
	3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language in relation to Communities First - lessons learnt
	3.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to Communities First - lessons learnt
	3.4 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to Communities First - lessons learnt
	3.5 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill
	3.6 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill
	3.7 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill
	3.8 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill
	3.9 Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd in relation to the Implementation of the Wales Act 2017
	3.10 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill
	3.11 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill
	7 Consideration of the draft report on the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 08.54 - 11.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4397 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

David Melding AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 

and Rural Affairs 

Carl Sargeant AM 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Martin Swain, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Janet Finch-Saunders AM for items 1-5. 

David Melding AM substituted for Janet for items 1-5. 

1.3 John Griffiths AM declared a relevant interest. 

2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: evidence session 7  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 

 Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

 Martin Swain, Deputy Director, Community Safety, Welsh Government 

 Emma Williams, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

 Neil Hemington, Head of Planning, Welsh Government 

 

2.2 During the session the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children and his 

officials agreed to provide: 

 figures for buildings that were pre-registered ahead of the new building 

regulations in 2016, and so would not have been fitted with sprinklers despite 

being built after 2016; 

 information about the maximum length of time allowed between applying for 

building regulations and building work commencing; 



 information on when the revised guidance on Fire Safety in Purpose-Built Blocks 

of Flats will be made available; 

 clarification on the statutory duty on building developers to consult with fire and 

rescue authorities following the initial submission of building plans. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure in relation to 

Communities First - lessons learnt  

3.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure in relation to Communities First - lessons learnt. 

3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language in 

relation to Communities First - lessons learnt  

3.2.a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning 

and Welsh Language in relation to Communities First - lessons learnt. 

3.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee in relation to Communities First - lessons 

learnt  

3.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to 

Communities First - lessons learnt. 

3.4 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children from the Chair of 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to Communities 

First - lessons learnt  

3.4.a The Committee noted the letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 

Children from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 

relation to Communities First - lessons learnt. 



3.5 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee in relation to the LCM on the Financial 

Guidance and Claims Bill  

3.5.a The Committee noted the letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the 

Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to the LCM 

on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill. 

3.6 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children from the Chair of 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to the LCM on 

the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill  

3.6.a The Committee noted the letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 

Children from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 

relation to the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill. 

3.7 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to the 

LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill  

3.7.a The Committee noted the letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 

Children from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 

relation to the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill. 

3.8 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to the 

LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill  

3.8.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 

Children from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 

relation to the LCM on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill. 

3.9 Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Llywydd in relation to the 

Implementation of the Wales Act 2017  

3.9.a The Committee noted the letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the 

Llywydd in relation to the Implementation of the Wales Act 2017. 



3.10 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair of 

the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in relation to the Abolition of 

the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill  

3.10.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities 

and Children to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee in 

relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill. 

3.11 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children to the Chair of 

the Finance Committee in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and 

Associated Rights (Wales) Bill  

3.11.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities 

and Children to the Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to the Abolition of the 

Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales: discussion of 

evidence received under item 2  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence and agreed to write to the Cabinet 

Secretaries on a number of matters raised.  

6 Consideration of approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government 

budget 2018-19  

6.1 The Committee conisdered and agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government budget 2018-19. 

7 Consideration of the draft report on the LCM on the Financial 

Guidance and Claims Bill  

7.1 The Committee agreed its draft report on the LCM on the Financial Guidance and 

Claims Bill. 


